

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF SELF-HELP CREDIT UNION,
HOPE CREDIT UNION, HOPE ENTERPRISE
CORPORATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
LATINO COMMUNITY ASSET BUILDERS, AND
INCLUSIV AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM R. CORBETT
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
302 West Main Street
Durham, NC 27701

DANIEL S. SOMMERS*
GEOFFREY GRABER
ROBERTO ANGUIZOLA
ANDREW MENDRALA
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS &
TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
dsommers@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 22, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CFPB’S INDEPENDENCE ALLOWS SMALL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS TO THRIVE BY PROVIDING A LEVEL REGU- LATORY PLAYING FIELD	6
A. Regulatory Independence Levels the Playing Field for All Financial Institutions, Which Benefits Community Development Credit Unions.....	7
<i>1. Regulatory Capture Harms Small Financial Institutions</i>	8
<i>2. A Director subject to undue political influence will undermine the CFPB’s Congressionally-provided mandate to enforce the law</i>	11
B. A CFPB Director Subject to At- Will Removal Will Undermine the Agency’s Accountability to the Public, and Harm Small Financial Institutions	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
C. The CFPB’s Leadership Structure is Consistent with the Historical Design of Financial Regulation	17
II. SHOULD THE COURT FIND RE- MOVAL RESTRICTIONS UNCON- STITUTIONAL, THE PROPER COURSE IS TO SEVER 5491(C)(3).....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	17, 20, 21
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	19, 20
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	20
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<u>Statutory Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	12, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 601	13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7104(b).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 22
12 U.S.C. § 241.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 242.....	5, 21
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(c).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4512.....	22
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....	22
12 U.S.C. § 5321.....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5494(a).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5494(b).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5494(c).....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5496.....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5497.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(2)(A)(iii)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(2)(B).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)	15
12 U.S.C. § 5513(c)(4).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5517(a)(2)(E)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5517(i)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5517(j)(2)	13
12 U.S.C. § 5534.....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5564(e).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 902(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3)	5, 21
42 U.S.C. § 5841(e).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7171(b)(1)	5
51 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 13, 1914).....	21
Act of Apr. 10, 1816, ch. 44, 3 Stat. 266	19
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 49.....	18
Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 191	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28	18
Act of Mar. 3, 1795, ch. 48, 1 Stat. 441	19
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65.....	18, 19
<i>Consumer Protections in Financial Services: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urb. Aff., 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	9
<i>Creating A Consumer Financial Protection Agency: A Cornerstone of America’s New Economic Foundation: Hearing Before the Comm. On Banking, Housing, and Urb. Aff., 111th Cong. (2009).....</i>	10
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	10-11, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 74-742 (1935)	21
Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 847	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	5, 9, 16

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

<i>Advisory Committees, CFPB (last visited Jan. 16, 2020)</i>	15
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010)	8
Center for Social Inclusion, <i>Tough Times in Mississippi: Housing and Poverty, A Census Snapshot</i> (2009).....	8
CFPB, <i>Annual Report of the Consumer Advisory Board</i> (Sept. 2014 – Sept. 2015).	15
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress and the Structure of Government, 1789-1791</i> , 2 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 161 (1995).....	18
<i>Final Report of the Small Business Review Panel on CFPB’s Rulemaking on Pay-day, Vehicle Title, and Similar Loans</i> (April 29, 2015)	14
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011).....	9
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Research Serv., R43391, <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (2017).....	20
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Politics of Financial Regulation and the Regulation of Financial Politics: A Review Essay</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1991 (2014)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Annie Lowrey, <i>The Great Recession Is Still With Us</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Dec. 1, 2017).....	4
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787-1801</i> , 115 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1256 (2006).....	18, 19
